No.		

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT SHAWN INGRAM,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
Executive Director
JOHN A. PALOMBI
Counsel of Record
DONNA VENABLE
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
John_Palombi@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
ITEMS CONTAINED IN APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The writ should be granted because the Alabama state courts decided this case contrary to <i>Lafler v. Coooper</i> , and the federal courts, instead of deciding the case <i>de novo</i> , deferred to the state courts' determinations.	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit's refusal to grant a certificate of appealability on the important undecided question of whether a due process violation in state post-conviction proceedings is cognizable in habeas corpus proceedings violated long-standing precedent.	12
CONCLUSION	

ITEMS CONTAINED IN APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion, *Ingram v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility*, No. 22-11459 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2023)

Appendix B: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part a Certificate of Appealability, *Ingram v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility*, No. 22-11459 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)

Appendix C: Memorandum of Opinion Denying Habeas Relief, *Ingram v. Stewart*, No. 1:17-cv-01464-LSC (N.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2021)

Appendix D: Memorandum of Opinion Affirming Judgment of Circuit Court, No. CR-17-0774 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 13, 2019)

Appendix E: Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, *Ingram v. Warden, Holman Correctional Facility*, No. 22-11459 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Broadnax v. Comm'r. Ala. Dept. of Corr., 996 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2021)
Buck v. Davis, 580 U.S. 100 (2017)
Cullen v. United States, 194 F.3d 40111
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)
Ingram v. State, 779 So. 2d 1225 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)
Ingram v. Stewart, No. 1:17-CV-01464-LSC, 2021 WL 1208867 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2021)
Ingram v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility, 80 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2023)1
Ingram v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility, 2022 WL 14660327 (11th Cir. 2022) 1
Jenkins v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corrs., 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)
Lafler v. Cooper, 556 U.S. 156 (2012)
Millan v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs., 663 F. App'x 753 (11th Cir. 2016)
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255	11
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)	10
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)	8
